APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 1

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the
published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the
historical financial information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this
circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Remaining Group as at 30 June 2023

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of
the Proposed Disposal

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2023

Exclusion of
of assets and
liabilities of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2023

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated
costs and

expenses in
respect of the

Proposed
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(a)) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1,055,175 (820,693) – – 234,482
Property, plant and equipment 1,176,884 (611,571) – – 565,313
Goodwill 123,596 – – – 123,596
Intangible assets 4,402 – – – 4,402
Interests in an associate 519,755 – – – 519,755
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 87,708 – (85,821) – 1,887
Finance lease receivables 3,062,221 – – – 3,062,221
Rental deposits 5,546 (5,546) – – –

Right-of-use assets 910,924 (849,534) – – 61,390
Deferred tax assets 15,960 – – – 15,960

6,962,171 (2,287,344) (85,821) – 4,589,006

Current assets
Inventories 6,245 (602) – – 5,643
Finance lease receivables 1,192,877 – – – 1,192,877
Trade and other receivables 149,106 (37,796) – – 111,310
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – (294,233) 294,233 – –

Pledged bank deposits 6,975 – – – 6,975
Cash and bank balances 1,300,322 (454,750) 63,297 (32,409) 876,460

2,655,525 (787,381) 357,530 (32,409) 2,193,265

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 2

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of
the Proposed Disposal

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2023

Exclusion of
of assets and
liabilities of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2023

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated
costs and

expenses in
respect of the

Proposed
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(a)) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 201,732 (34,242) – – 167,490
Tax payables 17,024 – – – 17,024
Deposits received from

customers 10,884 – – – 10,884
Lease liabilities 49,621 (49,343) – – 278
Borrowings 2,113,696 (17,104) (703,094) – 1,393,498

2,392,957 (100,689) (703,094) – 1,589,174

Net current assets 262,568 (686,692) 1,060,624 (32,409) 604,091

Total assets less current
liabilities 7,224,739 (2,974,036) 974,803 (32,409) 5,193,097

Capital and reserves
Share capital 171,233 (1,078,432) 1,078,432 – 171,233
Reserves 765,428 7,299 196,289 (32,409) 936,607

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 936,661 (1,071,133) 1,274,721 (32,409) 1,107,840

Non-controlling interests 1,037,543 – (299,918) – 737,625

Total Equity 1,974,204 (1,071,133) 974,803 (32,409) 1,845,465

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3,723,217 (780,324) – – 2,942,893
Convertible notes 151,423 – – – 151,423
Deferred income 183,987 (168,868) – – 15,119
Deferred tax liabilities 53,553 – – – 53,553
Deposits received from

customers 184,379 – – – 184,379
Lease liabilities 953,976 (953,711) – – 265

5,250,535 (1,902,903) – – 3,347,632

7,224,739 (2,974,036) 974,803 (32,409) 5,193,097

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 3

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December
2022

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Exclusion of
the results of

the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Continuing operations
Revenue 767,632 (82,555) 254 – – 685,331

Cost of sales and services (477,590) 48,411 – – – (429,179)

Gross profit 290,042 (34,144) 254 – – 256,152
Other operating income 149,336 (102,463) 4,651 – – 51,524

Selling and distribution costs (11,732) 860 – – – (10,872)
Administrative expenses (220,011) 44,579 (546) – (2,450) (178,428)
Gain on disposal of the

Target Group – – – 264,619 – 264,619
Loss on derecognition of

financial assets at fair
value through profit or

loss – – – (54,868) – (54,868)
Share of profit of an associate 4,727 (30,962) 30,962 – – 4,727
(Decrease)/increase in fair

value of investment
properties (711) 711 – – – –

Increase/(decrease) in fair

value of financial assets
at fair value through
profit or loss 39,907 – – (40,456) – (549)

Allowance for expected credit
losses on finance lease
receivables (35,669) – – – – (35,669)

Finance costs (131,447) 78,963 – – – (52,484)

Profit before taxation 84,442 (42,456) 35,321 169,295 (2,450) 244,152
Income tax expense (41,615) 4,362 – – (29,959) (67,212)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations 42,827 (38,094) 35,321 169,295 (32,409) 176,940

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 4

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Exclusion of
the results of

the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from

discontinued operation (3) – – – – (3)

Profit for the year 42,824 (38,094) 35,321 169,295 (32,409) 176,937

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income, net of
income tax

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or
loss:

Deficit on revaluation of hotel
properties (4,884) – – – – (4,884)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign

operations (187,623) 48,871 – (29,289) – (168,041)
Reclassification of other

reserves upon Disposal – – – (8,927) – (8,927)

Share of exchange differences
of an associate (43,534) 42,941 (42,941) – – (43,534)

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income, net of
income tax (236,041) 91,812 (42,941) (38,216) – (225,386)

Total comprehensive
(expense)/income for
the year (193,217) 53,718 (7,620) 131,079 (32,409) (48,449)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 5

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group for the year ended 31 December 2022

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the cash flows
of the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Operating activities
Profit for the year 42,824 (38,094) 35,321 169,295 (32,409) 176,937
Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (10,966) 2,746 – – – (8,220)
Finance costs 131,447 (78,963) – – – 52,484
Income tax expense 41,615 (4,362) – – 29,959 67,212
Decrease/(increase) in fair
value of investment
properties 711 (711) – – – –

(Increase)/decrease in fair
value of financial assets
at fair value through
profit or loss (39,907) – – 40,456 – 549

Interest income from
financial leasing (229,180) – – – – (229,180)

Effective interest income
from rental deposits (278) 278 – – – –

Share of profit of an
associate (4,727) 30,962 (30,962) – – (4,727)

Net loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 3,098 – – – – 3,098

Gain on disposal of
financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss (3,922) 207 – – – (3,715)

Gain on disposal of the
Target Group – – – (264,619) – (264,619)

Loss on derecognition of
financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss – – – 54,868 – 54,868

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 45,036 (8,557) – – – 36,479

Depreciation of right-of-use
assets 32,212 (32,145) – – – 67

Dividend income from
financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss (580) – – – – (580)

Allowance for expected
credit losses on trade
receivables 276 – – – – 276

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 6

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the cash flows
of the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Allowance for expected
credit losses on finance
lease receivables 35,669 – – – – 35,669

Allowance for expected
credit losses on other
receivables 2,329 – – – – 2,329

Net exchange loss 6,295 1 – – – 6,296

Operating cash flow before
movements in working
capital 51,952 (128,638) 4,359 – (2,450) (74,777)

Decrease/(increase) in
inventories 368 (1) – – – 367

Decrease in properties held
for sale 4,600 – – – – 4,600

Increase in finance lease
receivables (1,037,645) – – – – (1,037,645)

Decrease/(increase) in trade
and other receivables 45,850 (22,544) – – – 23,306

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables 14,072 (3,608) – – – 10,464

Increase/(decrease) in deferred
income 18,123 (27,081) – – – (8,958)

Increase in deposits received
from customers 34,868 – – – – 34,868

Decrease/(increase) in amount
due from an associate – 23,094 (23,094) – – –

Decrease/(increase) in amount
due from fellow subsidiaries – (200,107) 200,107 – – –

Increase/(decrease) in amount
due to fellow subsidiaries – 440 (440) – – –

Cash used in operations (867,812) (358,445) 180,932 – (2,450) (1,047,775)
Interest income from financial
leasing received 236,900 – – – – 236,900

PRC tax paid (44,712) 2,186 – – (29,959) (72,485)

Net cash used in operating
activities (675,624) (356,259) 180,932 – (32,409) (883,360)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 7

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the cash flows
of the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (277,676) 185,012 – – – (92,664)

Increase in time deposits with
more than three months to
maturity when placed (139,652) – – – – (139,652)

Dividend received from
financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 580 – – – – 580

Net cash inflow of acquisition
of a subsidiary 513 – – – – 513

Proceeds from disposal of
financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 8,693 (1,449) – – – 7,244

Proceeds from disposal of the
Target Group – – – 777,439 – 777,439

Uplift of pledged bank
deposits 324,462 – – – – 324,462

Interest received 10,966 (5,092) 2,346 – – 8,220
Net proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 661 – – – – 661

Investment in an associate – 508,314 (508,314) – – –

Dividend received from an
associate – (23,094) 23,094 – – –

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities (71,453) 663,691 (482,874) 777,439 – 886,803

Financing activities
Capital injection from non-
controlling interests 115,402 – – – – 115,402

Dividend paid to non-
controlling interests (28,814) – – – – (28,814)

Payment of handling fee (3,350) 3,350 – – – –

Interest paid on borrowings (50,038) 22,112 – – – (27,926)
Interest paid on convertible
notes (3,325) – – – – (3,325)

Repayment of borrowings (2,382,794) 5,341 – (666,669) – (3,044,122)
Payments of lease liabilities (38,168) 37,985 – – – (183)
Proceeds from borrowings 3,532,239 (371,744) – – – 3,160,495

Net cash generated from
financing activities 1,141,152 (302,956) – (666,669) – 171,527

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 8

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the cash flows
of the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Adjustment for
the intra-group

transaction
between the

Target Group
and Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

Recognition of
impact on

consideration
and estimated
profit on the

Proposed
Disposal

Estimated costs
and expenses
in respect of
the Proposed

Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 4)

Net increase in cash and bank
balances 394,075 4,476 (301,942) 110,770 (32,409) 174,970

Cash and bank balances at
1 January 526,837 (240,024) – – – 286,813

Effect of foreign exchange
rates changes (61,314) (9,799) – 30,760 – (40,353)

Cash and bank balances at
31 December 859,598 (245,347) (301,942) 141,530 (32,409) 421,430

Analysis of the balances of
cash and bank balances,
being:
Cash and bank balances 999,250 (245,347) (301,942) 141,530 (32,409) 561,082
Less: Time deposits with

maturity dates over
three months (139,652) – – – – (139,652)

859,598 (245,347) (301,942) 141,530 (32,409) 421,430

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 9

5. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group:

1. (a) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in
the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023
published on 20 September 2023.

(b) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated statement
of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 as set out